

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-21-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2016AP308-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAWN M. PRADO,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING
A MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE DAVID T. FLANAGAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 343.305(3)(ar) and (b) authorize the taking of a sample from a person who is unconscious or otherwise incapable of withdrawing his or her implied consent when an officer requires a sample.....	8
A. Applicable legal principles	8
B. By their plain language, the unconscious driver provisions in Wisconsin’s implied consent law authorize a blood draw from a driver who is unconscious or otherwise not capable of withdrawing consent when an officer requires a sample.....	9
II. The unconscious driver provisions in Wisconsin’s implied consent law are constitutional.....	12
A. Applicable legal principles	12
B. Overview of the implied consent law	13

	Page(s)
C. Neither <i>McNeely</i> nor <i>Birchfield</i> renders the unconscious driver provisions in the implied consent law unconstitutional.....	20
D. The provision in the implied consent law allowing for warrantless blood draws from an unconscious person complies with Wisconsin law, the purposes of the implied consent statute, and the Fourth Amendment.	23
III. Even if the unconscious driver provisions in Wisconsin’s implied consent law are found to be unconstitutional, the good faith exception should apply in this case and the results of a test of Prado’s blood should not be suppressed.....	30
A. Applicable legal principles.	30
B. The officer in this case relied in good faith on the unconscious driver provision in the implied consent law, a longstanding provision that no appellate court has found unconstitutional.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	30
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 790 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....	28
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	6, 18, 22
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	19
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	30, 35
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	30, 31, 35
<i>Washburn Cty. v. Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243.....	15
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. Proegler</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 614, 291 N.W.2d 608 (Ct. App. 1980).....	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr.3d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 2017 CO 24, 393 P.3d 962.....	29
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974)	14, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 533 (1983)	22, 26
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	8

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Anagnos</i> , 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815 N.W.2d 675.....	13
<i>State v. Blackman</i> , 2017 WI 77, 898 N.W.2d 774	33, 34
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 529, 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993)	15
<i>State v. Brar</i> , 2017 WI 73, 376 Wis. 2d 685, 898 N.W.2d 499	19, 27, 29
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2013 WI 31, 346 Wis. 2d 735, 828 N.W.2d 847.....	8
<i>State v. Crandall</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	30, 31
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787.....	8, 12
<i>State v. Disch</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 225, 385 N.W.2d 140 (1986)	9, 10, 26, 33
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2014 WI 132, 359 Wis. 2d 454, 856 N.W.2d 834.....	7
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2010 WI 91, 328 Wis. 2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227.....	12
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980)	14, 15, 16

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	7, 12
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986)	14, 16
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	7
<i>State v. Reitter</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999)	26
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 785 S.E.2d 168 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 509 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	28
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	31
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745	15, 16, 25
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	8
<i>State v. Zielke</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 39, 403 N.W.2d 427 (1987)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	30
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis. 2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22.....	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(c)..... 5
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(1) (1969) 33
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2)..... 13, 15, 17, 23
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar).....1, *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)1.....9, *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)2.....9, *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b)1, *passim*
